

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-5613 Version: 1 Name: Central States Institute of Addiction (CSI), Chicago,

Illinois

Type: Payment Approval Status: Approved

File created: 9/30/2021 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 11/4/2021 Final action: 11/4/2021

Title: PROPOSED PAYMENT APPROVAL

Department(s): Office of the Chief Judge, Circuit Court of Cook County

Action: Payment to Central States Institute of Addiction, owned and operated by Catholic Charities of

the Archdiocese of Chicago

Payee: Central States Institute of Addiction (CSI), Chicago, Illinois

Good(s) or Service(s): Perpetual license to use CSI's Umbrella Case Management software and client questionnaire programs and for business transition assistance, from CSI to the Circuit Court, for the provision of alcohol and drug evaluation and client monitoring services associated with DUI cases.

Fiscal Impact: \$100,000.00 - \$50,000.00 for each of the years FY2021 and FY2022, paid with

probation/supervision fees collected from probation clients.

Accounts: 11328.1310.19400.520830 Professional Services

Contract Number(s): N/A

Summary: For many years CSI has been the provider of alcohol and drug evaluation services to the Court for DUI cases under Circuit Court Rule 11.3. CSI has also provided client monitoring services to the Court for certain DUI offenders under Circuit Court Rule 11.6. Earlier this year, CSI notified the Court of its intention to discontinue these services. This payment would ensure CSI's assistance to transition the work to the Court's Social Service Department over the next several months.

Sponsors:

Indexes: TIMOTHY C. EVANS, Chief Judge, Circuit Court of Cook County

Code sections: Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/4/2021	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

PROPOSED PAYMENT APPROVAL

Department(s): Office of the Chief Judge, Circuit Court of Cook County

Action: Payment to Central States Institute of Addiction, owned and operated by Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Chicago

Payee: Central States Institute of Addiction (CSI), Chicago, Illinois

File #: 21-5613, Version: 1

Good(s) or Service(s): Perpetual license to use CSI's Umbrella Case Management software and client questionnaire programs and for business transition assistance, from CSI to the Circuit Court, for the provision of alcohol and drug evaluation and client monitoring services associated with DUI cases.

Fiscal Impact: \$65,000.00 in FY2021, paid with probation/supervision fees collected from probation clients.

Accounts: 11328.1310.19400.520830 Professional Services

Contract Number(s): N/A

Summary: For many years CSI has been the provider of alcohol and drug evaluation services to the Court for DUI cases under Circuit Court Rule 11.3. CSI has also provided client monitoring services to the Court for certain DUI offenders under Circuit Court Rule 11.6. Earlier this year, CSI notified the Court of its intention to discontinue these services. This payment would ensure CSI's assistance to transition the work to the Court's Social Service Department over the next several months.